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STÁTNÍ TISKÁRNA CENIN, státní podnik      

Prague 1, Růžová 6, House 943, Postal Code 110 00, Czech Republic 

Represented by: Tomáš Hebelka, MSc, CEO 

(hereinafter referred to as „Contracting Authority“) 

 

EXPLANATION OF TENDER DOCUMENTATION 

The Contracting Authority of the over-threshold public contract called „Supply of Contact 

Chip Modules // Dodávky kontaktních čipových modulů” being awarded in an open 

procedure pursuant to Act No. 134/2016 Coll., On Public Procurement1, as amended 

(hereinafter referred to as “Act”), hereby explains the tender documentation in accordance with 

Sec. 98 of the Act. 

 

 
1 Please find the English version of the Act under this link: https://portal-vz.cz/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Zakon-

c-134_2016-Sb-o-zadavani-verejnych-zakazek-EN.pdf Please note that unfortunately it is not the final version of 
the Act, which has been amended afterwards. 

Question No. 1 (CZ): Answer to the question No. 1 (CZ): 

Finanční úřad a Správa sociálního 

zabezpečení mají ze zákona 30 

dnů na poskytnutí potvrzení o 

neexistenci nedoplatků na 

daních/sociálním pojištění, pokud 

zítra požádáme o daný dokument 

a FU/SSZ poskytne dané 

dokumenty opravdu až 30. den, 

nestiháme dodat do 9.6.2023. Je 

možné tyto dokumenty doplnit i po 

termínu 9.6.2023? 

 

Zadavatel úvodem uvádí, že termín pro podání nabídek 

byl prodloužen do 13.06.2023, 09:00, a to na základě 

zveřejněné změny zadávací dokumentace ze dne 

11.05.2023. 

Dále zadavatel uvádí, že ke splnění podmínky uvedené 

v čl. 8.2 zadávací dokumentace, pro účely podání 

nabídek, je dostačující předložení čestného prohlášení 

ke splnění základní způsobilosti, tj. přílohy č. 3a 

zadávací dokumentace. Zmíněné dokumenty budou 

poté předloženy ze strany vybraného dodavatele 

v rámci součinnosti před podpisem smlouvy. 

Question No. 1 (EN): Answer to the question No. 1 (EN): 

The Tax Office and the Social 

Security Administration have 30 

days by law to provide 

confirmation of the absence of 

tax/social security arrears, if we 

ask for the document tomorrow 

and the FU/SSZ does not provide 

the documents until the 30th day, 

we will not be able to submit them 

until 9 June 2023. Is it possible to 

complete these documents after 

the deadline of 9 June 2023? 

The Contracting Authority states that the deadline for 

submission of tenders has been extended to 

13.06.2023, 09:00, based on a published Change of 

Tender Documentation dated 11.05.2023. 

The Contracting Authority further states that for fulfill 

the condition stated in Art. 8.2 of Tender 

Documentation, for the purposes of submission of 

tenders, it is sufficient to submit the “Affidavit on 

compliance with the Basic Capacity” (Annex No. 3a to 

Tender Documentation). The mentioned documents 

will then be submitted by the selected supplier as part 

of the cooperation before signing the contract. 

https://portal-vz.cz/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Zakon-c-134_2016-Sb-o-zadavani-verejnych-zakazek-EN.pdf
https://portal-vz.cz/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Zakon-c-134_2016-Sb-o-zadavani-verejnych-zakazek-EN.pdf
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The Contracting Authority does not consider this explanation as alteration or supplementation 

of the tender documentation whose nature would demand extension of the time limit for the 

tender submission in accordance with Sec. 99 (2) of the Act, since the Contracting Authority 

does not alter the tender conditions. 

 

Processed: Monika Řeháčková 

Published via the electronic tool EZAK 

In Prague, dated as per the electronic signature 

 

 

________________________________ 

Mgr. Zuzana Šenoldová 

Head of Public Procurement 

for the contracting authority 
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